BY ELECTRONIC MAIL

August 22, 2025

Mr. Orlando Rivera Berrios
Executive Director
Office of Management and Budget

Re: Response to Disaster Recover Municipalities reapportionment request
Dear Mr. Rivera Berrios,

This letter is in response to a budgetary reprogramming request submitted on behalf of certain
municipalities through the Office of Management and Budget (“OMB”) to the Financial Oversight
and Management Board for Puerto Rico (the “Oversight Board”) for review and approval.

After reviewing the request and the supporting documents, the Oversight Board makes the
following determination:

1. 2026-Disaster Recovery Municipalities Assignments under the custody of the Office of
Management and Budget (017) - Interagency transfer from Assignments under the custody
of the OMB to multiple municipalities to cover damages from the April-May 2025 flooding
event, including repairs to infrastructure, roads, utilities, and essential public services.

Determination: Partially Approved
Approved amount:  $28,693,548

Observation: The Oversight Board partially approves with observations the interagency
transfer from the FY2024 Emergency Reserve under the custody of the OMB (account 111-
0170000-1248-098-2024) in the amount of $28,693,548 to the municipalities listed in Exhibit
A to cover damages from the April-May 2025 flooding event, including repairs to
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infrastructure, roads, utilities, and essential public services. The Oversight Board denies the
interagency transfer in the amount of $1,802,663 related to funds advanced from the FY2025
Emergency Reserve to municipalities that have not submitted utilization reports of the
$100,000 advances approved in May 2025. Additional funding to municipalities can be
reconsidered upon the submission of the aforementioned utilization reports. The OMB should
ensure that the disbursement of the Government’s Emergency Funds to the municipalities is
carried out under revised and strengthened procedures, with appropriate monitoring, budget
controls, and oversight of the use of the funds, consistent with the procedures established in
OMB Special Memorandum No. 007-2024, including documentation requirements and the
return of unspent funds.

OMB shall allocate the approved amounts as detailed in Exhibit A in the appropriate PRIFAS
accounts.

We trust the foregoing answers the request identified herein and look forward to continuing our
work together for the benefit of the people of Puerto Rico.

Sincerely,
e%%?’

Robért F. Muyjica Jr.

Executive Director

CC: Mr. Francisco J. Domenech Fernandez
The Honorable Angel L. Pantoja Rodriguez
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Exhibit A

Funds allocation by Municipality

Municipality Approved Amount

Adjuntas
Aguas Buenas
Afasco
Barranquitas
Cabo Rojo
Caguas

Camuy
Carolina
Cayey

Ciales

Cidra

Comerio
Corozal
Guaynabo
Hormigueros
Isabela

Lares

Las Piedras
Maricao
Morovis
Naranjito
Orocovis
Sabana Grande
San German
San Juan
Utuado
Vega Alta
Vega Baja
Yauco
Total:

4,400,000
237,748
342,000
992,157

1,800,000
920,000
925,000
174,547

92,250
131,332
974,418
600,000

2,200,000

1,662,410

1,612
179,371
745,000
355,000
979,000

3,358,490

1,230,000

1,683,843

1,340,000
870,000

1,095,000
374,400
629,970
400,000

28,693,548
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