



John E. Nixon
Board Member

Robert F. Mujica Jr.
Executive Director

BY ELECTRONIC MAIL

August 22, 2025

Mr. Orlando Rivera Berríos
Executive Director
Office of Management and Budget

Re: Response to Disaster Recover Municipalities reapportionment request

Dear Mr. Rivera Berríos,

This letter is in response to a budgetary reprogramming request submitted on behalf of certain municipalities through the Office of Management and Budget (“OMB”) to the Financial Oversight and Management Board for Puerto Rico (the “Oversight Board”) for review and approval.

After reviewing the request and the supporting documents, the Oversight Board makes the following determination:

1. 2026-Disaster Recovery Municipalities Assignments under the custody of the Office of Management and Budget (017) - Interagency transfer from Assignments under the custody of the OMB to multiple municipalities to cover damages from the April-May 2025 flooding event, including repairs to infrastructure, roads, utilities, and essential public services.

Determination: Partially Approved

Approved amount: \$28,693,548

Observation: The Oversight Board partially approves with observations the interagency transfer from the FY2024 Emergency Reserve under the custody of the OMB (account 111-0170000-1248-098-2024) in the amount of \$28,693,548 to the municipalities listed in Exhibit A to cover damages from the April-May 2025 flooding event, including repairs to

Mr. Rivera Berríos

August 22, 2025

Page: 2 of 3

infrastructure, roads, utilities, and essential public services. The Oversight Board denies the interagency transfer in the amount of \$1,802,663 related to funds advanced from the FY2025 Emergency Reserve to municipalities that have not submitted utilization reports of the \$100,000 advances approved in May 2025. Additional funding to municipalities can be reconsidered upon the submission of the aforementioned utilization reports. The OMB should ensure that the disbursement of the Government's Emergency Funds to the municipalities is carried out under revised and strengthened procedures, with appropriate monitoring, budget controls, and oversight of the use of the funds, consistent with the procedures established in OMB Special Memorandum No. 007-2024, including documentation requirements and the return of unspent funds.

OMB shall allocate the approved amounts as detailed in **Exhibit A** in the appropriate PRIFAS accounts.

We trust the foregoing answers the request identified herein and look forward to continuing our work together for the benefit of the people of Puerto Rico.

Sincerely,



Robert F. Mujica Jr.

Executive Director

CC: Mr. Francisco J. Domenech Fernández
The Honorable Ángel L. Pantoja Rodríguez

Exhibit A

Funds allocation by Municipality

Municipality	Approved Amount
Adjuntas	4,400,000
Aguas Buenas	237,748
Añasco	342,000
Barranquitas	992,157
Cabo Rojo	1,800,000
Caguas	920,000
Camuy	925,000
Carolina	174,547
Cayey	92,250
Ciales	131,332
Cidra	974,418
Comerio	600,000
Corozal	2,200,000
Guaynabo	1,662,410
Hormigueros	1,612
Isabela	179,371
Lares	745,000
Las Piedras	355,000
Maricao	979,000
Morovis	3,358,490
Naranjito	1,230,000
Orocovis	1,683,843
Sabana Grande	1,340,000
San Germán	-
San Juan	870,000
Utua	1,095,000
Vega Alta	374,400
Vega Baja	629,970
Yauco	400,000
Total:	\$ 28,693,548